

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 10, 2013
DECIDED APRIL 15, 2014**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

| | | | |
|--|--|---|--------------------------|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| White Stallion Energy Center, LLC, et al., | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Petitioners, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| v. | |) | No. 12-1100 |
| | |) | (and consolidated cases) |
| United States Environmental Protection Agency, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Respondent. | |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

**EPA’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ MOTIONS TO GOVERN
FUTURE PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. EPA CAN ADDRESS THE RULE’S LIMITED
 DEFICIENCY ON AN AMBITIOUS SCHEDULE 5

 II. VACATUR WOULD ERODE THE RULE’S SIGNIFICANT
 PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS,
 WHILE MAINTAINING THE STATUS QUO WOULD
 NOT SIGNIFICANTLY HARM INDUSTRY 8

 A. Vacatur Would in Fact Erode the Significant Public Health
 and Environmental Benefits Obtained by the Rule 9

 B. Vacatur Would Complicate State Implementation of Other
 EPA Programs..... 13

 C. Remand Without Vacatur Would Not Significantly Harm
 Industry and Would Actually Avoid Disruption for
 Regulated Sources 14

 III. TRI-STATE’S ALTERNATIVE RELIEF IS
 UNWARRANTED..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 3-4, 7 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (June 29, 2015)..... | 5, 6-7, 10 |
| <i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 53 (2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 4 |

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)7

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(C)3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....6

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)2, 9, 11
